## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

## RESOLUTION NO. RES-19-0096

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR GRANT FUNDS FOR THE CALIFORNIA DROUGHT, WATER, PARKS, CLIMATE, COASTAL PROTECTION, AND OUTDOOR ACCESS FOR ALL ACT OF 2018 (PROPOSITION 68), FOR THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL URBAN STORMWATER TREATMENT RECYCLE FACILITY

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted the California Drought, Water, Parks, Climate, Coastal Protection, and Outdoor Access For All Act of 2018 (Proposition 68), which provides funds for the San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles Rivers and Mountains Conservancy (RMC) Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the RMC has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the grant program in its jurisdiction, setting up necessary procedures; and

WHEREAS, said procedures established by the RMC require a resolution certifying the approval of application(s) by the City Council of the City of Long Beach before submission of said application(s) to the State; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach, if selected, will enter into a contract with the State of California to carry out the below-mentioned Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby approves the filing of an application for local assistance funds from the RMC Proposition 68 Grant Program for the Long Beach Municipal Urban Stormwater Treatment (LB-MUST) Project (the "Project") under the California Drought, Water, Parks, Climate, Coastal Protection, and Outdoor Access

1

28

 $/\!/\!/$ 

for all Act of 2018 (Proposition 68).

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City					
Council of	the City o	of Long Beach at its m	neeting of	June 18	, 2019
b by the fo	ollowing vo	ote:			
Аує	es:	Councilmembers:	Pearce, Price, St	<del></del>	
		-			
No	es:	Councilmembers:	None.		
Abs	sent:	Councilmembers:	Richardson.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		· .	-w. De J.	City Clerk	